### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/03/2009	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Li Chen	02/10/2010
Randolf Von Oepen	02/10/2010
Yu-Chun Ku	02/10/2010
Travis Yribarren	02/10/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Abbott Cardiovascular Systems Inc.	
Street Address:	3200 Lakeside Drive	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054-2807	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12699336

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Address Line 4:

(310)824-9696 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310-824-5555 Email: docketla@fulpat.com Correspondent Name: John K. Fitzgerald, Esq. Address Line 1: **FULWIDER PATTON LLP** Address Line 2: 6060 Center Drive, Tenth Floor

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ACS-83355(9764USO1)
NAME OF OURMITTER	

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John K. Fitzgerald

Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90045

PATENT 501116915 **REEL: 024068 FRAME: 0938** 

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT\_ACS\_83355#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_ACS\_83355#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024068 FRAME: 0939

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment made by Li Chen of San Jose, California; Travis Yribarren of Campbell, California; Randolf Von Oepen of Los Altos, California; and Yu-Chun Ku of San Jose, California, Assignors, to ABBOTT CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEMS INC., a California corporation, Assignee, having a place of business at 3200 Lakeside Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054-2807, is effective, nunc pro tunc, as of February 3, 2009.

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented a new and useful IMPROVED LASER CUTTING PROCESS FOR FORMING STENTS, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on February 3, 2010, under Application No. 12/699,336, and

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first, and joint inventors of the invention disclosed and claimed in said application; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements of said invention, and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, substitutions, reexaminations and extensions thereof, together with the right to sue for past infringement of any of the foregoing and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States patents and applications, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, Assignors will communicate to said Assignee, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to Assignors respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries. Assignors covenant with

Application No. 12/699,336 Client ID/Matter No. ACS-83355(9764USQ1) said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that the rights and property hereby covered are free and clear of any encumbrances, and that it has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the date written herein below.

	Assignors:
Date: <u>Feb. 10</u> , 2010	Li Chen
Date: <u>Feb. / 2010</u>	Travis Yribarien
Date: _ <i>Fels_10</i> , 2010	Randolf Von Oepen
Date: Feb. (0, 2010	Yu-Chun Ku

386234.1

**RECORDED: 03/11/2010** 

.2.

Application No. 12/699,336 Client ID/Matter No. ACS-83355(9764USO1)